



Manufacturers of Speciality Pies Specification

The Topping Pie Company Ltd
Unit 2, Chappell Drive, Waterside Industrial Estate, Doncaster, DN1 2RF

GB
DK012

LARGE GAME & POULTRY PIE ML 2.2kg

Mixed game meat sandwiched between layers of prime British Quality Assured Pork meat, cranberries in cranberry sauce, chicken liver pate, & chicken, encased in hot water pastry.

Proposed Shelf Life: Use By: +7 days, Vac Packed +9 days
Best Before: baked frozen +12 months

Proposed Packaging: Naked, Flow-wrapped, Pre-pack Vacuum Packed

Storage Instructions: Keep frozen below -18 °C

Nutritional Information

Nutrient	Value per 100g	
Energy (kJ)	1302	kJ
Energy (kcal)	313	kcal
Fat	19.0	g
Saturates	7.3	g
Carbohydrate	22.8	g
Sugars	3.6	g
Protein	12.7	g
Salt	1.10	g

INGREDIENTS

Fortified **Wheat** Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamine), Mixed Game (23%) (Venison, Pheasant, Partridge, Rabbit, Hare, Duck), Pork (14%), Lard, Jelly Mix (Water, Pork Gelatine, Dextrose, Salt, Stabiliser: Carrageenan, Spice Extracts, Herb Extract), Cranberry Sauce (7%) (Sugar Syrup, Cranberries (40%), Water, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid; Sodium Citrates; Tricalcium Citrate, Preservative: Potassium Sorbate), Chicken (2%), Pate (2%) (Chicken Liver, Bacon, Cream (**Milk**), Onion, Margarine (Rapeseed Oil, Palm Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Mono-and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids, Colours: Annatto, Curcumin), Garlic, Salt, Bay Leaves, White Pepper), Seasoning (Rusk (**Wheat**), Salt, Fortified **Wheat** Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamine), Spices, Potato Starch, Preservatives: Sodium Nitrite, Sodium Nitrate), Pork Fat, Glaze (Water, Maltodextrin, Modified Maize Starch, Dextrose, Colours: Beta-Carotene; Caramel), Water, Game Stock (Beef, Venison, Water, Maltodextrin, Glucose, Salt, Yeast Extracts, Red Wine Concentrate, Garlic Concentrate, Spice and Herb Extracts (Marjoram, Sage, Pimento, Laurel)), Salt.

Allergy Advice: For allergens, including cereals containing gluten see ingredients in **Bold**.

May contain: Gluten, Egg, Milk, Mustard, Soya, Fish, Nut, Celery, Sulphites

Country of Origin: **Mixed Game – U.K., Pork – U.K., Chicken – U.K., Poland**

Extra care has been taken to remove all bones and lead shot, however, some may remain.



INTOLERANCE DATA

Item	Free from
Cereals containing Gluten (i.e. wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut) & products thereof.	No
Milk and dairy Products	No
Egg / Egg Products / Albumen	Y
Fish and shellfish	Y
Crustaceans / Crustacean Products	Y
Nuts and nut products (from: Almond, Hazelnut, Walnut, Cashew, Pecan, Brazil, Pistachio, Macadamia & Queensland nuts & products thereof)	Y
Peanuts and peanut products	Y
Sesame Seeds and sesame products	Y
Soybean Products	Y
Celery and celery products	Y
Mustard and mustard products	Y
Sulphur dioxide and sulphites at concentrations>10ppm	Y
Lupin and Lupin products	Y
Mollusc and Mollusc products	Y

DIETARY REQUIREMENTS

Vegetarians	No	
Vegan	No	

Microbiological Standards (cfu/g)

T.V.C. - 100,000
 Enterobacteriaceae - 1,000
 E.coli - 10
 E.coli 0157 - <10
 B.cereus - 100
 S.aureus - 100
 Yeasts & Moulds - 1,000
 Salmonella sp - absent in 25g
 Listeria sp - absent in 25g
 Foodtest Laboratories Ltd. – UKAS accreditation and RSA compliance
 Weekly testing